Increase in interest on the liability 可換股票據之負債部份

component of convertible notes 之利息（包括在財務成本）
(included in finance costs) 增加 (936) (1,545)

Increase in interest on the liability component 可贖回可換股優先股之
of redeemable convertible preference 負債部份之利息
shares (included in finance costs) （包括在財務成本）增加 (5,489) –

Increase (decrease) in share 攤佔聯營公司業績增加
of results of associates （減少） 45,011 (4,825)

Increase (decrease) in profit 期內溢利增加
for the period （減少） 800 (29,881)

ITC Corporation Limited 德祥企業集團有限公司

INTERIM REPORT 2005-2006 中期業績報告

29

3. 會計政策更改之影響概要（續）

應用新訂香港財務報告準則於各年底之累積影

響概述如下：

於二零零五年三月三十一日及二零零五年四月

一日：

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs at the

respective year ends are summarised below:

As at 31st March, 2005 and 1st April, 2005:

Share of effect
Effect of Effect of of HKAS 39

31/3/2005 HKFRS 3 HKAS 32 31/3/2005 on associates 1/4/2005
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Originally stated) (Restated) (Restated)

攤佔香港會計

香港財務報告 香港會計 準則第39號

二零零五年 準則第3號 準則第32號 二零零五年 對聯營公司 二零零五年

三月三十一日 之影響 之影響 三月三十一日 之影響 四月一日

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

（原先列賬） （經重列） （經重列）

Balance sheet items 資產負債表項目

Interests in associates 聯營公司權益 1,652,095 189,794 – 1,841,889 22,788 1,864,677

Convertible notes 可換股票據 (164,378 ) – 1,750 (162,628 ) – (162,628 )

Redeemable convertible preference shares 可贖回可換股優先股 – – (286,537 ) (286,537 ) – (286,537 )

Total effects on assets and liabilities 對資產及負債之總影響 1,487,717 189,794 (284,787 ) 1,392,724 22,788 1,415,512

Share capital 股本 133,896 – (26,695 ) 107,201 – 107,201

Share premium 股份溢價 293,220 – (256,274 ) 36,946 – 36,946

Other reserve 其他儲備 (1,721 ) 2,675 – 954 (780 ) 174

Goodwill reserve 商譽儲備 (44,851 ) 44,851 – – – –

Convertible notes reserve 可換股票據儲備 – – 11,016 11,016 – 11,016

Preference shares reserve 優先股儲備 – – 871 871 – 871

Accumulated profits 累積溢利 78,391 142,268 (13,705 ) 206,954 23,568 230,522

Total effects on equity 對權益之總影響 458,935 189,794 (284,787 ) 363,942 22,788 386,730

1,028,782 – – 1,028,782 – 1,028,782

ITC Corporation Limited 德祥企業集團有限公司

INTERIM REPORT 2005-2006 中期業績報告

30

3. 會計政策更改之影響概要（續）

於二零零四年三月三十一日：

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

As at 31st March, 2004:

Effect of Effect of
31/3/2004 HKFRS 3 HKAS 32 1/4/2004

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Originally stated) (Restated)

香港財務報告 香港會計

二零零四年 準則第3號 準則第32號 二零零四年

三月三十一日 之影響 之影響 四月一日

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

（原先列賬） （經重列）

Balance sheet items 資產負債表項目

Interests in associates 聯營公司權益 1,750,489 30,290 – 1,780,779

Negative goodwill 負商譽 (314,540) 314,540 – –

Other payables 其他應付款項 – (123,711) – (123,711)

Convertible notes 可換股票據 (289,050) – 6,210 (282,840)

Total effects on assets and liabilities 對資產及負債之總影響 1,146,899 221,119 6,210 1,374,228

Other reserve 其他儲備 7,130 2,675 – 9,805

Goodwill reserve 商譽儲備 (49,067) 49,067 – –

Convertible notes reserve 可換股票據儲備 – – 12,568 12,568

Accumulated profits 累積溢利 (1,085,101) 224,973 (6,358) (866,486)

Minority interests 少數股東權益 – 1,139,769 – 1,139,769

Total effects on equity 對權益之總影響 (1,127,038) 1,416,484 6,210 295,656

Minority interests 少數股東權益 1,195,365 (1,195,365) – –

1,078,572 – – 1,078,572

ITC Corporation Limited 德祥企業集團有限公司

INTERIM REPORT 2005-2006 中期業績報告

31

4. 營業額及分類資料

業務分類
就管理而言，本集團將持續經營業務大致分為
三個業務部門，即投資及融資（包括庫務投
資）、物業投資，以及建築材料及機械買賣。
有關業務構成本集團申報其主要分類資料之基
準。

截至二零零五年九月三十日止六個月

4. TURNOVER AND SEGMENT INFORMATION
Business segments
For management purposes, the Group’s continuing operations are
mainly organised into three operating divisions, namely investment
and finance (including treasury investment), property investment,
and trading of building materials and machinery. These divisions
are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment
information.

Six months ended 30th September, 2005

Continuing operations Discontinued operations

Trading of
building

materials
Investment Property  and Building Civil Specialist Construction

and finance investment  machinery Others Eliminations Sub-total construction engineering works materials Others Eliminations Sub-total Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

持續經營業務 終止經營業務

建築材料及 樓宇
投資及財務 物業投資 機械買賣 其他 抵銷 小計 建築工程 土木工程 專項工程 建築材料 其他 抵銷 小計 合併

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

TURNOVER 營業額
External sales 對外銷售 37,085 328 2,580 2,778 – 42,771 – – – – – – – 42,771
Inter-segment sales 分部間銷售 2,857 363 – – (3,220) – – – – – – – – –

Total 合計 39,942 691 2,580 2,778 (3,220) 42,771 – – – – – – – 42,771

RESULT 業績
Segment result 分部業績 1,929 (110) 210 (3,408) – (1,379) – – – – – – – (1,379)

Unallocated corporate 不可攤分之
expenses 企業支出 (8,774) – (8,774)

Discount on acquisition 收購折讓
released to income 解除至收入 – – – 3,874 – 3,874 – – – – – – – 3,874

Allowance for amounts 應收聯營公司及
due from associates and 一家關連公司
a related company 款項撥備 – – – (1,085) – (1,085) – – – – – – – (1,085)

Loss on disposal and 出售及攤薄
dilution of interests 聯營公司權益
in associates 之虧損 – – – (25,733) – (25,733) – – – – – – – (25,733)

Share of results of 攤佔聯營公司
associates 業績 – – – 137,404 – 137,404 – – – – – – – 137,404

Finance costs 財務成本 (14,283) – (14,283)

Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 90,024 – 90,024
Taxation 稅項 – – –

Profit for the period 期內溢利 90,024 – 90,024

Six months ended 30th September, 2004

Continuing operations Discontinued operations

Trading of
building

materials
Investment Property  and Building Civil Specialist Construction

and finance investment  machinery Others Eliminations Sub-total construction engineering works materials Others Eliminations Sub-total Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

持續經營業務 終止經營業務

建築材料及 樓宇
投資及財務 物業投資 機械買賣 其他 抵銷 小計 建築工程 土木工程 專項工程 建築材料 其他 抵銷 小計 合併

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

TURNOVER 營業額
External sales 對外銷售 22,369 21,210 2,279 1,457 – 47,315 1,248,557 234,406 174,475 183 – – 1,657,621 1,704,936
Inter-segment sales 分部間銷售 449 8,549 25 – (9,023) – – – 57,760 30,374 – (88,134) – –

Total 合計 22,818 29,759 2,304 1,457 (9,023) 47,315 1,248,557 234,406 232,235 30,557 – (88,134) 1,657,621 1,704,936

RESULT 業績
Segment result 分部業績 7,615 8,238 92 (150) – 15,795 17,648 18,329 10,840 (7,909) – – 38,908 54,703

Unallocated corporate 不可攤分之
expenses 企業支出 (19,367) – (19,367)

Net investment expenses 投資開支淨額 (1,614) 1,129 – – – (485) – – – – – – – (485)
Allowance for amounts 應收聯營公司

due from associates 及一家關連
and a related company 公司款項撥備 – – – (799) – (799) – – – – – – – (799)

Loss on disposal and 出售及攤薄
dilution of interests 聯營公司權益
in associates 之虧損 – – – (15,556) – (15,556) – – – – 878 – 878 (14,678)

Share of results of 攤佔聯營公司
associates 業績
– an associate of PYI －保華從事

engaged in 工程及
engineering  and 基建服務
infrastructure 之聯營
service 公司 – – – – – – 2,137 – – – 77,398 – 79,535 79,535

– others －其他 – – – (59,334) – (59,334) – (5) – (422) – – (427) (59,761)
Share of results of jointly 攤佔共同控制

controlled entities 機構業績 – – – – – – – 118 – – – – 118 118
Finance costs 財務成本 (12,809) – (12,809)

Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 (92,555) 119,012 26,457
Taxation 稅項 – (287) – 27 – (260) (862) (448) – 38 (7,295) – (8,567) (8,827)

Profit for the period 期內溢利 (92,815) 110,445 17,630

截至二零零四年九月三十日止六個月

ITC Corporation Limited 德祥企業集團有限公司

INTERIM REPORT 2005-2006 中期業績報告

32

4. TURNOVER AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)
Business segments (continued)
Inter-segment sales are charged at prevailing market rate or, where
no market rate was available, at terms determined and agreed by
both parties.

As disclosed in the circular dated 5th November, 2004 issued by the
Company, PYI Corporation Limited (“PYI”, formerly known as Paul Y.
– ITC Construction Holdings Limited) has become an associate of
the Group since October 2004 after the disposal of 77 million shares
in PYI by the Group. After the disposal, the Group’s shareholding in